
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Teignbridge Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2018 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th November, 2018

A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am at Committee Rooms, Teignbridge District Council to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme] 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

MATTERS FOR DECISION

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/


5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 5 - 30)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/81) attached.

Electoral Divisions: All in Teignbridge

6 A380 South Devon Highway: 50mph Speed Limit Boundary (minute 60) (Pages 31 - 36)
(a) Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/82) attached.

(b) Members will recall the meeting of 26th July 2018 (minute 60(b) refers) where the 
Committee RESOLVED:  that the principle of installation of Average Speed Cameras on 
the South Devon Highway be approved and that the formal approval for funding of the 
proposal be sought from Cabinet. The Cabinet consequently considered this matter on 
12 September 2018 (Minute *224 refers) and RESOLVED:  that the proposals for the 
installation of Average Speed Cameras on the A380 South Devon Highway, with 
associated changes in signing and any necessary amendments to the Traffic Regulation 
Order, be formally approved at an estimated cost of £285,000, with the capital costs to 
be met from the South Devon Highway capital scheme budget and the revenue costs 
from the highway revenue budget.

Members are asked to note this update.

Electoral Divisions: Newton Abbot North, Newton Abbot South, Teignbridge South

7 Teignmouth Traffic Management Review (Pages 37 - 40)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/83) attached.

Electoral Divisions: Teignmouth

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 41 - 42)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HIW/18/84) attached.  
In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 2003 this 
report details the actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders under Delegated 
Powers since the last meeting.

Electoral Divisions: Newton Abbot North

9 Calendar of Meetings 
All meetings to be held at Forde House, Newton Abbot at 1030am:-

Thursday 28 February 2019
Thursday 4 July 2019
Thursday 14 November 2019
Thursday 5 March 2020.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305.



Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors S Barker, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, J Hook, R Peart and 
S  Russell

Teignbridge District Council

Councillors S Cook, M Haines, R Prowse 

Devon Association of Local Councils

Councillor R Winsor (Observer)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305. Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s 
Website and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet vi
[...]
 the fire exit 
signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do 
not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please 
contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email to: 
centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

26/07/18

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

26 July 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Barker, J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, 
R Peart and S  Russell

Other Representatives

Councillor S Cook, Councillor M Haines, Councillor R Prowse: Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Reg Winsor: Devon Association of Local Councils

Apologies:-

Councillor A Connett

* 55  Election of Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Brook be elected for the ensuing year.

* 56  Election of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Russell be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 

* 57  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 58  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 59  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/56) on the Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme for 
the Teignbridge HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restrictions schemes for 
2018/19 (mainly to include amendments to Yellow Lines, Limited Waiting and minor aids to 
movement improvements) requested by communities or local Highway Officers, identified in 
Appendices I and II of the Report.  These schemes would have the detail agreed and then 
advertised to consider any objections/representations to be received.

RESOLVED

(a)  that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/19 be noted;
 
(b)  that the recommendations and proposals contained in Appendix I and II of the Report 
(HIW/18/56) be agreed and advertised, subject to consultation with local County Councillors 
and the Chair of HATOC on the details (including the following as discussed at the meeting):-
-Coffinswell Lane, Kingskerswell (2 proposals); 
-Littlefield, Bishopsteignton;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
(c)  that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste respond direct 
to Local County Councillors regarding their queries raised at:-
-Jordan Street, Buckfastleigh (to be included in (b) if details were received by the deadline); 
-Thorns Cross, Bovey Tracey (work not completed).

60  A380 South Devon Highway

*(a) Safety Audit Update

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste summarised a road 
safety audit Report, published at the end of June 2018.  This raised issues relating to:- 
general speed compliance; review of signing around southbound approach to the Penn Inn; 
speeding along the Edginswell - Torbay  stretch. Proposed Average Speed Cameras would 
also help improve  these concerns (see minute 60(b) below). 

RESOLVED that the road safety audit Report be circulated to HATOC members and be 
considered further at the next meeting.

(b) Average Speed Cameras

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/57) following the opening of the road in December 2015 
and welcomed the proposals to install Average Speed Cameras as supported by Devon and 
Cornwall Police.   Devon and Cornwall Safety Camera Partnership and the Police had 
commented that enforcement would be beneficial in reducing the traffic speeds on this dual 
carriageway. Alternative options had been considered but not recommended. Installing 
Average Speed Cameras was considered to be the most efficient way of enforcing the 50mph 
speed limit, to increase safety and improve the local area by decreasing air and noise 
pollution.

The estimated cost was £285,000 (expected camera life 10-15 years), with annual 
maintenance of £4,000.  

Although there was a significant cost to install the cameras and a yearly maintenance cost, it 
was considered that that benefits gained offset the cost. 
 
RESOLVED

(i) that the principle of the installation of Average Speed Cameras on the South Devon 
Highway be approved; 

(ii) that formal approval for funding of the proposal be sought from Cabinet.  

* 61  Highweek Area, Newton Abbot - Changes to Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order (ETRO)

(Councillors Bullivant and Hocking, Teignbridge District Council attended and spoke with the 
consent of the Committee in support of this item, excepting reverting Pitt Hill back to two-way 
traffic).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/18/38), reviewing the experimental restrictions introduced in Highweek in 
November 2017 (still active) following traffic counts and responses received.  Any change 
was an interim measure to try to alleviate both residents’ and local councillor concerns, in 
advance of longer term major scheme solutions.

Whilst there was agreement with most of the Report proposals, there was no easy solution to 
Highweek traffic and there were reasons both for and against Pitt Hill traffic being one way or 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

26/07/18

reverting back to two way traffic. The local County Councillor supported the Report, including 
reverting Pitt Hill back to two-way traffic.  

Any proposed modifications would be monitored during the final 6 months of the ETRO (to 
May 2019).  

RESOLVED:

(a) that the responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be noted;
(b) that the experimental one-way restriction on Pitt Hill be suspended and the road
revert back to two-way traffic;
(c) that the prohibition on Ringslade Road be relocated to its junction with Highweek 
Village; 
(d) that the closure of Whitehill Road be maintained.

* 62  Calendar of Meetings

RESOLVED that the next meeting scheduled for 11 October 2018, be changed to:-

             Thursday 15 November 2018 at 10.30am.

(meeting on 28 February 2019 remains unchanged)

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.50 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Page 4

Agenda Item 2



HIW/18/81

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
15 November 2018

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/2019 is 
noted; and

(b) the recommendations contained in Section 4 of this report and detailed in 
Appendices I and II to this report are agreed.

1. Background

Proposals for the Teignbridge HATOC Annual Waiting Restriction Review for 2018 were 
presented to this Committee on 26 July 2018.  

2. Proposal

Agreed proposals have since been advertised with significant objections and comments 
having been received to 14 of the proposals.

Details of these proposals and the objections received are shown in Appendix I to this report 
with plans of the proposals shown in Appendix II.
 
3. Consultations

Following advertisement:

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented without the need to report 
back to Committee. 

 Proposals attracting significant objections are detailed in Appendices I and II to this 
report.

 
4. Specific Proposals and Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION - that the recommendations individually listed in 
Appendix I are agreed.

5. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the scheme are contained within a countywide budget of £100,000 which 
has been allocated from the On Street Parking Account. 

There will be a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee 
Area, this will be approximately £1,500.  In addition, the costs of any changes to signing or 
lining will be attributed to that Order. 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6. Environmental Impact Considerations

The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and access 
within the district and are designed to:

 Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks.
 Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices eg Car Share, Public 

Transport, Walking and Cycling.
 Assist pedestrians and other vulnerable road users in crossing the highway.

The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 

7. Equality Considerations

There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  The 
impact will therefore be neutral.

8. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered and taken 
into account in the preparation of this report.

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility 
[...]
strictions on where it can be parked.

Recommendation - It is recommended that a site visit should be arranged and that a decision on the matter 
should be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure, Development & Waste in consultation 
with the Local Member and Chair.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Comment Devon County Council
Response

Plan ENV5671-036 Littlefield, Bishopsteignton
2 respondents – Residents of Littlefield
Objection
1 respondent objects to the proposals on the grounds that:

 Vehicles are pushed up Littlefield which severely narrows 
the road for larger vehicles including waste collection and 
delivery lorries.

 Transferring the problem further up Littlefield would 
restrict access to our property. Our garden borders the 
road (garden is hedged and terraced) and is difficult to 
reach by stepladders when vehicles are parked on the 
pavement against our boundary walls and in front of the 
gateway.

Support
1 respondent supports the proposals but thinks they do not go 
far enough on the grounds that: 

 Dangerous to exit to the right from Littlefield as one is 
forced to turn into the oncoming traffic as cars are parked 
on the far carriageway opposite limiting visibility.

 Large vehicles (refuse and delivery lorries) turning into 
Littlefield often reverse up the road as they cannot swing 
into the road from either direction.

 Cars park on the pavement forcing pedestrians to walk in 
the road to pass the cars.

 Fore Street is narrow outside West Town Meadows and 
larger vehicles mount the pavement to get pass the 
parked cars (some at great speed).

Suggestion: 
 Requests that no parking or waiting is permitted opposite 

the end of Littlefield where it joins Fore Street.

Reason for Proposal
No Waiting at Any Time to prevent 
inappropriate parking.

Officer comments
The proposed restriction is to provide 
protection at the junction of Littlefield and 
Forder Lane to allow vehicles to manoeuvre. 
The omission of restrictions further 
[...]
 26

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5





HIW/18/82

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
15 November 2018

A380 South Devon Highway:  50mph Speed Limit Boundary

Report of the Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendations:  It is recommended that:
(a) Approval is given to advertise the proposed Traffic Regulation Order;
(b) if no objection is received, the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised, be made, 

sealed and implemented; and
(c) if objections are received, the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is reviewed. 

1. Background/Introduction

The South Devon Highway was opened to the public on 15 December 2015.  It is a dual 
carriageway that was built to by-pass Kingskerswell and reduce journey times between 
Torbay and Newton Abbot/Exeter.

When the South Devon Highway was opened, a 50mph speed limit was introduced on the 
A380 between a point approximately 600 metres north of Penn Inn and a point 
approximately 400 metres north of Hamelin Way.

During the Stage 4 Road Safety Audit (RSA) for the South Devon Link Road, it was 
observed that drivers’ speeds at the approach to Penn Inn are high.  This reduces their 
manoeuvre time to move to the correct lane which increases the likelihood of there being a 
collision.  The recommendation within the RSA is to extend the 50mph speed limit on 
Besigheim Way further north for traffic approaching Penn Inn.

This report outlines the proposal to move the 50mph speed limit boundary on the northern 
end of the South Devon Link Road in order to improve compliance with the existing speed 
limit and to facilitate the change of lane at the approach to Penn Inn junction. 

2. Proposal

To reduce traffic speeds and to reduce the likelihood of a collision on the South Devon 
Highway and on Besigheim Way (specifically on the southbound approach to the Penn Inn 
junction), it is proposed that the speed limit bou
[...]
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Teignmouth Town Council have also received a large number of representations and have 
produced a report detailing opinions within the town and identifying issues that the review 
should consider.  The report forms Appendix I to this report.

3. Observations (daytime)

 Parking stock within the RPZ was approximately 90% taken up during school half term 
periods.

 During term time and the summer break some areas within the RPZ were very lightly 
parked.  These included Shute HillI, Bitton Park Road adjacent to St James’s Church 
and Winterbourne Road.

 Parking on the periphery of the RPZ is generally heavy with few parking spaces available 
during the day.  Higher Brimley and Lower Brimley and roads to the east have been 
particularly affected. 

 Parking displacement was not observed to extend as far as Haldon Avenue to the north 
east.

 The Double Yellow Lines on Higher Brimley adjacent to No. 42 require extension as 
larger vehicles parked at this location can cause obstruction to Buses and Refuse 
Vehicles.

 Visitors to the Town seen walking from outside the RPZ towards the Town Centre and 
sea front carrying beach equipment. 

 The One-Way System on Higher Brimley Road appears to be working well and has 
released additional parking spaces within the RPZ.

 Pay & Display introduced on the Upper Den Carriageway has successfully discouraged 
long term use of the road by Camper Vans.  This along with the extended closure of road 
during the summer may have contributed to an improvement in the quality of bathing 
water on the beach. 

 On Street Pay and Display within the Town is rarely at capacity.  

4. Consultation and Representations

 Teignmouth Town Council

 The Town Council’s Finance and General Purposes Committee (F&GP) met on Tuesday 
30 October 2018 to consider its submission to this Committee on this review.  Copies of 
the Town Council’s Report and F&GP Recommendations to the Town Council are 
included as Appendices I & II to this report.

 The Town Council Report gives extensive analysis of comments and representations 
received, puts them into context and makes some suggestions for future action.

 The F&GP Recommendations to Teignmouth Town Council are that the Town Council:

 Accepts the review report as drafted by the Town Clerk - approved and to send to 
DCC as TTC response.

 Makes a formal request to Devon County Council, Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee to review yellow lining in Teignmouth, yellow lining to be used as 
a way of managing parking – approved.

 Makes a formal request to Teignbridge District Council about the urgent provision of 
a multi-storey car park in Teignmouth – approved.

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



 Teignmouth Town Council mandates the Car Parking Working Party to work with 
partner agencies and individuals to explore park and ride, opening of school 
premises for parking during peak holiday periods, the findings of which are to be 
reported back to the Finance and General Purposes Committee no later than the end 
of April 2019 – approved to include parking of motorhomes. 

5. Specific Proposals

The Town Council Report broadly represents comments and representations also received 
by the County Council, highlights a number of issues and makes recommendations.  In 
considering all of the responses received, a number of additional proposals and 
amendments could be considered.  

 Review of double yellow lines to establish where the 24 hour restriction could be relaxed 
to Daytime Only.

 Extension of the Double Yellow Lines on Higher Brimley in the vicinity of No. 42.
 Additional Signing on the Upper Den Carriageway to draw attention to the availability of 

1 hour free parking. 
 Identification of areas within the current RPZ which could be made available for limited 

waiting and visitors.
 Explore the potential for sections of On-Street Pay and Display within the Town Centre 

area to be made available for residents of a potential Town Centre PRZ.
 Consultation with residents across a wider area of the town on a potential extension to 

the current RPZ or establishment of a New Zone or Zones.
 Extending entitlement to permits to residents of properties constructed and occupied 

after the introduction of the RPZ.
 Review the hours of operation of the RPZ.

6. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the review including its implementation would be contained within a 
proposed Countywide Traffic Management Plan budget of £100,000 which, subject to Cabinet 
approval, would be allocated from the On-Street Parking Account. 

7. Environmental Impact Considerations

The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and access 
within Teignmouth and are designed to:

 Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks.
 Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices eg Car Share, Public 

Transport, Walking and Cycling.

The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 

8. Equality Considerations

There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  The impact 
will therefore be neutral.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



9. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered and taken 
into account in the preparation of this report.

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to ensure 
that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far as practicable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with Section 122 of the Ac
[...]
elegated Powers since the last meeting and, where 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillors.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chair and Local Members. Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Collett Way, 
Newton Abbot

Introduction of No Waiting at Any 
Time as part of the adoption of 
road from Teignbridge District 
Council.

Restrictions partially implemented 
after site meeting with Local 
County Councillor and HATOC 
Chair.

School Lane, 
Tedburn St Mary

Introduction of a mandatory 
disabled parking bay to replace 
existing advisory bay.

Traffic regulation order advertised 
and implemented after 
consultation with Local County 
Councillor and HATOC Chair as 
no objections were received.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Newton Abbot North

Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Lee Cranmer

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

lc051118tnh
sc/hq/action under delegated powers
2 hq 061118

Page 41

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	6 A380 South Devon Highway: 50mph Speed Limit Boundary (minute 60)
	7 Teignmouth Traffic Management Review
	8 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

15/11/18

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

15 November 2018 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, J Hook, R Peart 
and S  Russell

Other Representatives

Councillor Sheila Cook, Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Rosalind Prowse, Teignbridge District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors S Barker, G Hook (DCC) / and M Haines (TDC)

* 63  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.  

* 64  Teignmouth Traffic Management Review

(Ms Atkins, resident, spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee in favour of 
retaining the resident’s parking zone with modifications).

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/83), together with Appendices I and II (as included within 
the supplementary agenda). The proposals intended to rationalise on street parking and 
improve mobility and access within Teignmouth.  

A large number of communications had been received from residents, many supporting the 
retention of residents parking and some requesting an extension. The Town Council had also 
received a large number of representations detailed in the Town Council’s report (appended 
to report HIW/18/83).  

Subsequent to report HIW/18/83, this Committee was now updated, ie:-  that Teignmouth 
Town Council had met further on 14 November 2018 and resolved:-  “to recommend following 
the presentation of a special motion to review the decision made on the 30th October 2018, 
that:

1          Makes a formal request to Devon County Council, Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, that the charging on the Upper Den Carriageway (winter months) 
is revoked and to put in place a means to manage the parking of motorhomes on the 
Upper Den carriageway; and

2          Makes a formal request to Devon County Council, Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, to revoke residents parking.”

In light of this significant change of position of the Town Council’s view since 30 October 
2018, officers advised that report HIW/18/83 be deferred in order that the Town Council’s 
revised position could be more fully considered and understood.



The local County Councillor attended yesterday evening’s Town Council meeting and would 
welcome further discussions between the County, District and Town Council to look at some 
amendments to current arrangements.  There  had been some disruptiveness and division of 
views locally and it would be helpful to have an early solution for the town.

Before the next HATOC meeting this Committee hoped that County Council Officers could 
continue to discuss a way forward with the District and Town Councils to consider the 
strategic position for Teignmouth.  

RESOLVED:

(a) that the revised position of Teignmouth Town Council of 14 November 2018 be noted and 
in light of this, report HIW/18/83 be deferred for further consideration; 

(b) that Officers discuss a way forward with Teignbridge District and Teignmouth Town 
Councils to consider the strategic position for Teignmouth, with a further report to the next 
HATOC meeting.  

* 65  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 66  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/81) regarding significant objections and comments to 14 of 
the proposals following advertisement of this Committee’s Annual Waiting Restriction Review 
considered at the last meeting.  

Proposals approved for advertisement at the last meeting which had not attracted objections 
would be implemented as advertised.

The Committee noted in respect of:-

- Fore Street, Bishopsteignton:  in light of representations received a site visit was now 
proposed and the decision delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure, 
Development & Waste in consultation with the Local County Councillor and Chair.  
 (as set out in the report);

- Hamilton Drive & Nelson Place, Newton Abbot: the Local County Councillor reported that 
objections had been received late and that following her own consultations felt that a reduced 
stretch of double yellow lines on the junction only would best serve the local community, to 
protect visibility and safety but help retain as much parking as possible.  Officers advised this 
would be appropriate but that a Modification Notice would be necessary.  
 
RESOLVED:

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2018/19 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations in Section 4 of report HIW/18/81 and the report’s appendices I 
and II be agreed, subject to:-  a Modification Notice in respect of Hamilton Drive & Nelson 
Place, Newton Abbot to reduce the extent of the proposed double yellow lines to the junction 
area and a decision on the matter be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure, Development & Waste in consultation with the Local County Councillor and 
Chair.  

* 67  A380 South Devon Highway (SDH): 50mph Speed Limit Boundary (minute 60)

(a) The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/82).



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

15/11/18

Following the Stage 4 Road Safety Audit it recommended to extend the 50mph speed limit on 
Besigheim Way further north for traffic approaching Penn Inn due to high driver speeds 
approaching Penn Inn reducing manoeuvring time and increasing the likelihood of collision.

A statement was reported from the local County Councillor (in his absence), supporting the 
recommendation as a much needed road safety measure.  He also urged consideration on 
road safety grounds of additional prominent signage to advise motorists earlier to move to the 
correct lane approaching the roundabout and as the flyover reduced to single lane.   This view 
was also supported by other Members. 

(b) Members also noted Cabinet approval (minute *224, 12 September 2018) of Average 
Speed Cameras along the SDH at an estimated cost of £285,000, to be met from the capital 
scheme budget and highway revenue budget.
 
RESOLVED:

(a) that approval be given to advertise the proposed Traffic Regulation Order; 

(b) that if no objections are received, the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised, be made, 
sealed and implemented; 

(c) that if objections are received, the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be reviewed;

d) that Officers note Members’ comments regarding signage approaching Penn Inn.

* 68  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/84) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs) under delegated powers following consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillors at:-

- Collett Way, Newton Abbot and;
- School Lane, Tedburn St Mary.

* 69  Calendar of Meetings

All meetings to be held at 10.30am at Teignbridge District Council Offices, Forde House, 
Newton Abbot.

Thursday 28 February 2019
Thursday 4 July 2019
Thursday 14 November 2019
Thursday 5 March 2020.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.05 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

